

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
NINA R. ENGLANDER #106119
Assistant Attorney General
DEANNA J. CHANG #192202
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
100 SW Market Street
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (971) 673-1880
Facsimile: (971) 673-5000
nina.englander@doj.state.or.us
deanna.j.chang@doj.state.or.us

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL H. SIMON

Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff State of Oregon

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

STATE OF OREGON,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

NORTHWEST RIVERPARTNERS, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 3:01-CV-00640-SI

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND SUPPORTING
MEMORANDUM

Oral argument requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE
ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT**..... 1

CONFERRAL CERTIFICATION..... 2

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT..... 2

BACKGROUND..... 6

 I. Status of the listed species. 6

 A. The status of many listed populations has declined even further
 since issuance of the 2014 BiOp..... 6

 B. An alarming number of populations are currently at or below Quasi
 Extinction Thresholds. 7

 C. Smolt-to-Adult Returns (SARs) are too low for survival and
 recovery of listed species. 8

 D. The weight of scientific evidence makes clear that CRS dams and
 operations are an important factor in the imperiled status of listed
 fish and that the adverse impacts of the CRS are exacerbated by
 climate change. 9

 II. Summary of prior CRS BiOps. 10

 III. Spill injunction, Flexible Spill Agreement and 2019 BiOp..... 10

 A. 2017 Spill Injunction..... 10

 B. Flexible Spill Agreement and 2019 BiOp..... 11

 IV. EIS, ROD and 2020 BiOp (No Jeopardy)..... 12

 A. Selected Alternative. 12

 1. Spill..... 12

 2. Reservoir elevations and flow operations. 13

 B. Jeopardy framework..... 14

 V. Legal Standards..... 15

 A. Endangered Species Act. 15

 1. Statute. 15

 2. The Trump Rules. 16

B. Administrative Procedures Act..... 17

C. Standard for issuance of a Preliminary Injunction under the ESA. 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. Oregon is likely to prevail on the merits of its claims that the 2020 BiOp and ROD violate the ESA..... 19

A. The 2020 BiOp and ROD violate the ESA by manipulating the environmental baseline and employing a comparative—rather than additive—approach that has been rejected by the Court. 19

1. The Trump Rules violate the ESA as applied in the 2020 BiOp and ROD..... 19

2. Courts have soundly rejected federal defendants’ application of the same reasoning that underlies the Trump Rules. 21

3. The Trump Rules are inconsistent with NMFS’ prior determinations..... 22

B. The jeopardy analysis allows for functional extinction of listed fish and fails to insure that likelihood of recovery is not appreciably diminished..... 23

1. The jeopardy analysis fails to account for the status of the species..... 23

2. The jeopardy framework is untethered from minimum requirements for survival and recovery. 24

a. The 2020 BiOp and ROD fail to consider that an alarming number of populations are currently at or below QETs. 25

b. The 2020 BiOp and ROD fail to make a rational connection between continued low projected abundances and species’ likelihood of survival and recovery..... 26

C. The proposed action is vague, uncertain and contains no contingency plan for listed fish, yet the 2020 BiOp concludes no jeopardy for a 15-year period..... 28

1. The spill operation is undefined and expressly constrained by BPA’s economic interests..... 28

2. The 2020 BiOp contains no contingency plan to protect listed fish from further declines and extinction. 30

II. Status quo operations will result in irreparable harm. 31

 A. The listed species remain at high risk of extinction..... 32

 B. At critically low abundance, a single year of poor environmental conditions increases extinction risk. 32

 C. Climate change increases the risk of irreparable harm to listed species. 33

III. Balance of equities tip in Oregon’s favor and an injunction is in the public interest..... 35

IV. The Court should order Oregon’s requested injunctive relief. 35

 A. Key stop gap measures should focus on increasing life-cycle survival by reducing powerhouse encounters, travel time and water temperature risks. 36

 1. Increased spill reduces powerhouse encounters and is associated with positive survival benefits. 36

 2. Reducing travel time and forebay delay is associated with positive survival benefits. 37

 3. It is becoming increasingly important to mitigate for adverse impacts from elevated water temperature. 38

 B. The Corps should be ordered to maximize benefits to fish within the existing configuration of the eight mainstem dams and to remove economic constraints that limit those benefits. 39

 1. The hours of the maximum spill operation should be expanded from 16 to 24 hours per day during the spring spill season. 39

 2. The Corps should expand surface spill operations to benefit adult steelhead, juveniles that are in the mainstem year-round and early migrating juveniles, all of which are essential to species’ diversity..... 40

 a. Expanded surface-oriented spill throughout the fall-winter spill season will provide a survival benefit to adult steelhead..... 41

 b. Expanded surface-oriented spill will provide a survival benefit to juvenile fish that are present in the mainstem year-round..... 42

 c. Expanded surface-oriented spill will protect the early portion of the migration run. 43

d.	Expanded surface-oriented spill operations will minimize impacts adverse impact to fish from zero flow operations.....	44
3.	The Corps should develop an implementation plan by September 1, 2022 to operate Columbia Rivers reservoirs at Minimum Operating Pool (“MOP”) with a one-foot operating range starting in 2023.	44
C.	The Corps should restore rollbacks that were implemented to the detriment of fish.....	46
1.	The Corps should restore the rollbacks in summer spill that were implemented to meet Bonneville’s power-cost objective.....	46
2.	The lower Snake River reservoirs should be operated at MOP with a one-foot operating range.	46
D.	Oregon’s requested relief is appropriately tailored.....	47
V.	Conclusion: it is not too late for listed fish but urgent actions are needed.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Rivers v. FERC, 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 22

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Bernhardt et al., 2020 WL 6802837, No. 19-cv-06812-JST (N.D. Cal. 2020) 17

Cal. et al. v. Bernhardt et al., 460 F. Supp. 3d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 17

Center for Biological Diversity et al. v. Bernhardt et al., 2020 WL 4188090, No. 19-cv-05206-JST (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 17

Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA, 905 F.3d 49 (2nd Cir. 2018) 22

Cottonwood Env'tl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 18, 35

Idaho Dep't of Fish and Game v. NMFS, 850 F. Supp. 886 (D. Or. 1994)..... 3

Melendres v. Arpaio, 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 18, 36

NWF v. NMFS 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) passim

NWF v. NMFS, 184 F. Supp. 3d 861 (D. Or. 2016)..... passim

NWF v. NMFS, 2005 WL 1278878 (D. Or. May 26, 2005)..... 10, 14, 20

NWF v. NMFS, 2017 WL 1829588, at *1, (D. Or. Apr. 3, 2017) (ECF No. 2190).... 10, 18, 36, 43

NWF v. NMFS, 254 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Or. 2003)..... 10, 14

NWF v. NMFS, 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011)..... 3, 10, 14

NWF v. NMFS, 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 10, 31

San Luis & Delta Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 22

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) 35

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978))..... 18, 29

Statutes

Administrative Procedures Act 17, 18

United States Code

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 15

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 1536 (a)(2)..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 18

50 CFR 402.02 16

Other Authorities

2000 and 2008/2014 BiOps 14

2000 BiOp..... 30

2014 BiOp..... 22, 30, 33

2020 BiOp..... 13, 14

Adaptive Management Implementation Plan..... 7

Bowles Decl 13

Bowles Decl. ¶¶ 6-7 7

Columbia River System Operations (“CRSO”) EIS App’x V, ESA Consultation, Part 1,
CRS 2020 Biological Assessment 13

Crozier et al. 2021 34

Crozier et al. 2021, p. 3-4 33

DEIS App’x R, Part 2 at R-2-1 13

Flexible Spill Agreement 11, 46

https://www.salmonrecovery.gov/Files/BiologicalOpinions/AMIP/AMIP_09%2010%2009.pdf 7

Rules and Regulations

83 Fed. Reg. 35178-01 (July 25, 2018). 17

84 Fed. Reg. 44976, 44985 (Aug. 27, 2019)..... 16

84 Fed. Reg. at 44 19

86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021) 17

Exec. Order 13990 17

Fed. Reg. 35178-01 23
